
Capital Area Workforce Development Board 
  PY 2022-2023 Meeting Attendance  
 

1. 

 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

7/2020 Chanda Armstrong 
Unit Manager 

NC Div. of Vocational Rehabilitation 
DHHS 
4900 Waters Edge 
Raleigh, NC 27606 
Office: 919-859-8315 
Chanda.armstrong@dhhs.nc.gov 

Public Sector 7/1/2022- 
6/30/2024 Wake Branding & 

Outreach P    

12/2019 Rob Axford 
Business Manager 

International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers (IBEW)Local 553 
3300 US Hwy 70 East 
Durham, NC  27703 
Office: (919) 596-8220 
raxford@ibew553.org 
 

Organized 
Labor 

12/1/20-
11/30/22 Wake Branding & 

Outreach A*    

7/2020 
Mark Bertoncino 
Director of 
Customer Service 

Buhler Aeroglide 
100 Aeroglide Drive 
Cary, NC 27511 
Office: 919-449-6844 
Mark.bertoncino@buhlergroup.com 

Private Sector 7/1/2022- 
6/30/2024 Wake Employer 

Engagement A*    

11/2014 Deborah Bolin 
Executive Director 

Johnston County Youth Services, Inc. 
310 E. Johnston St. 
Smithfield, NC  27577 
Office: 919-934-3790 
Cell: 919-934-1532 
ddbolin@embarqmail.com 
 
 
 
 

Community 
Based 

Organization 

7/1/21-
6/30/23 Johnston  Customer 

Success P    

7/2016 

Rodney Carson  
Principle 
Engagement 
Manager 

SAS 
100 SAS Campus Drive  
Building C, Office 5263  
Cary, NC 27513  
Office: 919-531-4623  
Rodney.carson@sas.com 

Private Sector 7/1/22-
6/30/24 Wake  Branding & 

Outreach P     

7/2019 Michael Haley 
Executive Director 

Wake County Economic 
Development 
800 S. Salisbury St. 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
Office: 919-664-7042 
Cell: 9190624-0298 
mhaley@raleighchamber.org 

Economic 
Development 

7/1/21 – 
6/30/23 Wake Employer 

Engagement A*    
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2. 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

7/2022 
Courtney Holcomb 
Human Resources 
Manager 

Bharat Forge Aluminum USA, Inc 
777 Kalyani Way 
Sanford. NC 27330 
Office: 919-413-5150 
Courtney.holcomb@bharatforge-
alusa.com 

Private Sector 7/1/2022-
6/30/2024 Lee  P    

8/2012 Brian Holland 
General Counsel 

101 Martinique Place 
Cary, NC 27511 
Office: 919- 460-3219 
brian.holland@gmx.com  

Private Sector 7/1/21-
6/30/23 Wake Branding & 

Outreach P    

9/2019 

Nicole Jarvis Miller 
Human Resource 
VP Talent 
Acquisition 
 

Nordstrom 
6910 Fayetteville Road 
Durham, NC 27713 
Office: 919-559-9022 
Nicole.miller@nordstrom.com 
 

Private Sector 9/16/21 – 
8/31/23 Wake Employer 

Engagement P    

8/2020 Harold Keen 
President & CEO 

 
KS Bank 
1031 N. Brightleaf Blvd. 
Smithfield, NC 27577 
Office: (919) 938-3101 
keen@KSBankinc.com 
 

Private Sector 7/1/2022-
6/30/2024 Johnston Branding & 

Outreach A    

7/2021 
Tamika Walker 
Kelly 
President 

North Carolina Association of 
Educators 
700 South Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
Office: 919-832-3000 
Cell: 919-759-3134 
Tamika.walkerkelly@ncae.org 

Public 7/1/20 – 
6/30/23 Wake Customer 

Success A    

7/2022 

Vic McCormick 
Assistant VP 
Workforce 
Development & 
Biotechnology 

Johnston Community College 
P. O. Box 2350 
Smithfield, NC  
919-710-5125 
kvmccomick@johnstoncc.edu 
 
 

Higher 
Education 

7/1/22- 
6/30/24 Johnston Customer 

Success P    
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3. 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

9/2022 
Marsha Mebane 
Human Resources 
Director 

3M 
1424 Mebane Oaks Road 
Moncure, NC 26559 
Office: 704-207-2769 
mmbane@mmm.com 
 

Private Sector 9/1/22-
8/31/2024 Chatham  P    

10/2020 Gail McDougal 
CTE Specialist 

Wake County Public School System 
5625 Dillard Drive 
Crossroads 1 
Cary, NC 27518 
Office: 919-533-7068 
gmcdougal@wcpss.net 

Public Sector 10/1/22- 
9/30/24 Wake Employer 

Engagement P    

5/2019 

Jerilyn Meckler 
Managing 
Director-Strategy 
& Culture 
Performance Core 

Ankura Consulting Group 
324 Trout Valley Road 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
Cell: 919-749-5601 
Jerilyn.meckler@ankura.com 

Private Sector 5/1/21-
4/30/23 Wake Branding & 

Outreach P    

7/2022 David Palumbo 
General Manager 

Raleigh Marriott City Center 
500 Fayetteville St. 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
Office: 919-833-6433 
David.palumbo@aimhosp.com 

Private Sector 7/1/22-
6/30/24 Wake Employer 

Engagement A* 
   

7/2022 

Jerry Pedley 
President and 
Owner 
 

Mertek Solutions, Inc. 
3913 Hawkins Avenue 
Sanford, NC 27330 
Office: 919-774-7827 ext. 11 
jerry@merteknc.com 

Private Sector 7/1/22-
6/30/24 Lee  

P 
   

5/2019 
Prem Ranganath 
VP Quality & Risk 
Management 

Trilliant Networks 
401 Harrison Oaks Blvd., Ste. 300 
Cary, NC 27513 
Office: 919-328-5662 
Cell: 919-908-3272 
Prem.ranganath@trilliant.com 

Private 
Sector 

5/1/21-
4/30/23 Wake Employer 

Engagement A* 
   

7/2021 

Danielle Sardo 
Human Resources 
PO&T 
 

Biogen 
5000 David Drive 
Durham, NC 27709 
Office: 919 993-1116 
Danielle.sardo@biogen.com 

Private Sector 7/1/21- 
6/30/23 Wake Employer 

Engagement P 
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4. 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

8/2018 
Melissa Short 
VP Human 
Resources 

Transitions LifeCare 
250 Hospice Circle 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
919-828-0890 (ext. 6817) 
Cell: 919-771-5252 
mshort@transitionslifecare.org 

Private Sector 7/1/22-
6/30/24 Wake 

Employer 
Engagement 

(Chair) 
P    

7/2022 
Sarah Stone 
Manager 
 

NCWorks Career Center-Lee County 
1909 Lee Way 
Sanford, NC 27330 
Office: 919-775-2241 
Sarah.stone@nccommerce.com 
 

Public 
Employment 

7/1/22-
6/30/24 Lee Customer 

Success P    

7/2022 
Jill Straight 
Director of Client 
Services 

Dorcas Ministries 
191 High House Road 
Cary, NC 27511 
Office: 984-333-0058 
jill@dorcascary.org 

Public Sector 7/1/22-
6/30/24 Wake Customer 

Success P    

9/2022 Craig Sullivan 
President 

A.D. Tubi USA, Inc. 
3031 Hamp Stone Road 
Siler City, NC 27344 
Office: 919-930-3023 
Craig.sullivan@adubi.com 

Private Sector 9/1/2022-
8/31/2024 Chatham  P    

9/2022 
Patrick Townsend 
Director of Human 
Resources 

Mountaire Farms 
1100 E. 3rd Street 
Siler City, NC 27344 
Office:919: 633-1768 
ptownsend@mountaire.com 

Private Sector 9/1/2022-
8/31/2024 Chatham  P    
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5. 

Member 
Since Name and Title Organization/Address/ 

Telephone/Email 
Sector 

Represented 

Term 
(start & 
Finish 
Date) 

County 
Task Force 
Assignment 

 

P = Present       R = Representative Sent 
A = Absent  * = Notified of Absence in   
Advance 

Sept  Dec March June 

7/1/2020 

Glenda 
Underwood 
Talent Acquisition 
Manager 

Lowe’s Home Improvement 
121 South Woodstone Drive 
Clayton, NC 27527 
Office: 919-634-1456 
Glenda.t.underwood@lowes.com 

Private Sector 7/1/20 – 
6/30/22 Johnston Customer 

Success P 
   

7/2014 

 
Cindy Waite 
President/CEO 
  
 

Accentuate Staffing 
3200 Fairhill Drive 
Suite 100 
Raleigh, NC  27612 
Office: 919-844-2900 
Cell: 919-417-1486 
cindy@accentuatestaffing.com   
 
 
 

Private Sector 7/1/21- 
6/30/23 Wake Customer 

Success  A* 
   

4/2010 Thomas White 
Director 

Economic Development Partnership, 
NCSU 
Springboard Innovation Center 
1021 Main Campus Dr. 
Raleigh, NC 27695 
Office: 919-515-5353 
tom white@ncsu.edu  

Economic 
Development 

7/1/21-
6/30/23 Wake Employer 

Engagement P    

7/2010 Ross Yeager 
Director 

Wake County Northern Regional 
Center 
350 E. Holding Ave. 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
Office: 919-562-6363 
ryeager@wakegov.com  

Social Services 7/01/21-
6/30/22 Wake  Customer 

Success P    

1/2017 Sig Hutchinson 
Board Liaison 

Wake County Commissioners 
sig.hutchinson@wakegov.com 
 

Public  Wake Liaison to Board A    

1/2021 Shinica Thomas 
Board Liaison 

Wake County Commissioners 
James.west@wakegov.com   Public  Wake Liaison to Board A    

Total Meeting Attendance 20    
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